ORDINANCE # 15

56701 - \$2.25

ORDINANCE ACCEPTING PROVISIONS OF TITLE 28, TEXAS REVISED CIVIL STATUTES OF 1925, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO CITIES AND TOWNS

THE STATE OF TEXAS

THE STATE OF TEXAS

THE STATE OF TEXAS

THE STATE OF TEXAS

r;

ON THIS, the 9th day of April, 1957, the Town Council of the Town of Addison, Texas, convened in regular session at the regular meeting place thereof, with the following members present and in attendance, to-wit:

M. W. MORRIS,

MAYOR

ROBERT W. WOOD, HOWARD MORRIS A. E. MARCY BRYAN PIRTLE HOWERD H. DOOLEY HOMER

ALDERMEN

at which time the following ordinance was adopted:

The ordinance was read in full. Thereupon Alderman & Golden made a motion that said ordinance be finally passed and adopted. The motion was seconded by Alderman Wood, and carried by the following vote:

AYES: Aldermen Wood, Morris, Marcy,

Pirtle and Dooley.

NOES: None.

The Mayor announced that the ordinance had been finally passed and adopted.

The ORDINANCE is as follows:

"AN ORDINANCE by the Town Council of the Town of Addison, Texas, accepting for and on behalf of the Town of Addison, Dallas County, Texas, the provisions of Title 28, Texas Revised Civil Statutes of 1925, and amendments thereto, relating to cities and towns."

WHEREAS, Article 961 Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, 1925, as amended, provides:

"Any incorporated city, town or village, in this State, containing six hundred inhabitants, or over, however legally incorporated, and any incorporated city, town or village of whatever population containing one or more manufacturing establishments, within the corporate limits, may accept the provisions of this title relating to cities and towns, in lieu of any existing charter, by a two-thirds vote of the council of such city, town or village, had at a regular meeting thereof, and entered upon the journal of their proceedings, and a copy of the same signed by the mayor and attested by the clerk or secretary under the corporate seal, filed and recorded in the office of the County Clerk in which such city, town or village is situated, and the provisions of this title shall be in force, and all acts theretofore passed incorporating said city, town or village, which may be in force by virtue of any existing charter, shall be repealed from and afterthe filing of said copy of their proceedings, as aforesaid. When such city, town or village is so incorporated as herein provided, the same shall be known as a city or town, subject to the When such city, town provisions of this title relating to cities and towns, and vested with all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities and franchises therein conferred. The provisions of this title shall not apply to any city, town or village under such provisions have been accepted by the council in accordance with this article. Acts 1875, p. 113; G. L. vol. 8, p. 485; Acts. 1881, p. 115, G.L. vol. 9, p. 207; Acts 1885, p. 57; G. L. Vol. 9, p. 667; Acts 1915, p. 64; Acts 1919 p. 110", and

WHEREAS, the Town of Addision in the County of Dallas, State of Texas, pursuant to order of the County Judge of said County entered on the 15 day of June , 19 53, was duly incorporated in conformity with the provisions and requirements of Chapter 11, Title 28, Texas Revised Civil Statutes of 1925, which said order of the County Judge of said County declaring the result of the election to incorporate said Town is of record in Book 48, page 163 Minutes of the Commissioners' Court of Dallas County, Texas, and was also

placed of record in Volume 3869 page 162 of the Deed Records of said County, on the 15 day of June, 1953; and

whereas, it is found and declared that said Town contains one or more, to-wit: _____ manufacturing establishments within its corporate limits; and

whereas, the Town Council of said Town deems it advisable for said Town to accept and adopt the provisions of Title 28, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, 1925, and amendments thereto, relating to cities and towns, and thereby become vested with all the rights, powers and privileges conferred upon cities and towns incorporated under the Gemeral Laws of the State of Texas; therefore

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS:

SECTION 1: That the Town of Addison, Texas, hereby adopts and accepts as its organic law all of the provisions of Title 28, Texas Revised Civil Statutes of 1925, and amendments thereto, relating to cities and towns.

SECTION 2: That said Town shall hereafter be subject to all provisions of said Title 28, Texas Revised Civil Statutes of 1925, and amendments thereto, relating to cities and towns incorporated under the general laws, and shall be vested with all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities and franchises therein conferred. Hereafter the new corporation shall be known as "CITY OF ADDISON" and said name is hereby officially adopted. The corporate seal shall be altered accordingly.

SECTION 3: That this ordinance shall be entered upon the official Minutes of the Town Council of the Town of Addison, Texas, and a copy thereof signed by the Mayor and attested

by the Town Secretary, under the corporate seal of the Town shall be filed and recorded in the office of the County Clerk of Dallas County, Texas.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED, this the 9th day of April, 1957.

Mayor, Town of Addison, Texas

ATTEST:

Town Secretary, Town of Addrson, Texas

(Town Seal)



SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE

THE STATE OF TEXAS
CITY OF ADDISON
COUNTY OF DALLAS

I, the undersigned, Town Secretary of the Town of Addison, Dallas County, Texas, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Addison, Texas, on the 9th day of April, 1957, accepting the provisions of Title 28, Texas, Revised Civil Statutes of 1925, relating to cities and towns incorporated under the General Laws.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was adopted at a regular meeting of the Town Council, all members thereof being present, and is of record in Book _____ page/____ et seq., of the Minutes of said Council, as duly signed bythe Mayor and attested by the Town Secretary, under the corporate seal of said Town.

AND I FURTHER CERTIFY that the Town of Addision, Texas, has no rule requiring that ordinances be read at more than one meeting of the Town Council or that ordinances be placed on more than one reading prior to final passage.

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE CORPORATE SEAL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, this the 9th day of April, 1957.

Town Secretary, Town of Addison, Texas.

ed at entrety charlenged

(Town Seal)